NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED ORDINANCE TOWN OF RENSSELAERVILLE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to a resolution of the Rensselaerville Town Board adopted on October 11, 2012, a public hearing will be held at the Rensselaerville Town Hall, 87 Barger Road, Medusa, NY on November 8, 2012 at 7PM to hear all interested parties concerning the adoption of a proposed ordinance to read as follows;

The Town Board of the Town of Rensselaerville, Albany County, New York, ordains and enacts Ordinance No. 2 OF 2012 as follows, pursuant to Section 1660(a)(18) of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York:

<u>Section 1:</u> There shall be established a "No Parking" zone of Methodist Hill Road, Town of Rensselaerville, Albany County, New York, commencing at the intersection of Methodist Hill Road and County Route 351, and continuing northerly for 110 feet. This "No Parking" zone shall apply to both sides of the street.

<u>Section 2:</u> A violation of this ordinance shall constitute a traffic infraction, with penalties as provided by Section 1800 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York.

Section 3: This ordinance shall take effect ten days after publication of this ordinance pursuant to Section 133 of the Town Law of the State of New York.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD Kathleen A. Hallenbeck Town Clerk October 25, 2012